

No. 03-23-00531-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON, THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, AND THE CITY OF EL PASO,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
345th Judicial District Court, Travis County
Trial Court Cause No. D-1-GN-23-003474
Honorable Maya Guerra Gamble, Presiding Judge

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ALAN BOJORQUEZ
State Bar No. 00796224
Bojorquez Law Firm, PC
11675 Jollyville Rd, Ste 300
Austin, TX 78759
Phone: (512) 250-0411
Fax: (512) 250-0749
Alan@TexasMunicipalLawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST6

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT10

 I. Texas Adopted Constitutional Home Rule in 1912 to Directly Empower Local Governments to Act in the First Instance and to Relieve the Legislature of the Obligation to Oversee the Details of Local Governance10

 A. Constitutional Home Rule in Texas Represented a Fundamental Rejection of the Prior Regime of State Legislative Supremacy11

 B. Jurisprudence Since 1912 Has Reinforced the Balance Between Broad Local Initiative Authority and Cabined State Oversight16

 II. Texas House Bill 2127 Seeks to Fundamentally Alter the Constitutional Structure of Home Rule in Texas by Legislative Fiat19

 III. Preserving the Structure and Balance of Home Rule in Texas is Vitally Important.....23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston, 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)..... 17, 18

Cf. New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)25

City of Beaumont v. Fall, 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1927).....18

City of Brookside Village v. Comeau, 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....17

City of Houston v. Hous. Pro. Fire Fighters’ Ass’n, 664 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. 2023) 17

City of Houston v. State, No. D-1-GN-23-003474 (Travis Co. Ct. at Law No. 345, Tex. Aug. 30, 2023).....20

City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchs. Ass’n, 550 S.W.3d 586 (Texas 2018)18

City of Richardson v. Responsible Dog Owners, 794 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1990).....17

City of Sweetwater v. Geron, 380 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. 1964)17

Dall. Merch.’s & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas, 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex.1993)17

Forwood v. City of Taylor, 214 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. 1948).....15

In re Sanchez, 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam).....18

Town of Lakewood Village v. Bizios, 493 S.W.3d 527, 531 (Tex. 2016).....11

STATUTES

Tex. Const. art. XI, §5..... passim

Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5(a)14

Tex. Prop. Code § 1.00422

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 2.001 (West 2023)22

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 12.002 (West 2023)	22
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. §§ 11.001–15.008 (West 2023)	22
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 82.006 (West 2023)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charldean Newell and Victor S. DeSantis, <i>Texas, in Home Rule in America: A Fifty-State Handbook</i> 399 (Dale Krane et al. eds. 2001).....	26
David J. Barron, <i>Reclaiming Home Rule</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2255 (2003).....	11
<i>H.J.R. 10, 32nd R.S. Election Details</i> , Legislative Reference Library of Texas (last visited Jan. 28, 2024).....	14
John P. Keith, <i>City and County Home Rule in Texas</i> 14 (Institute of Public Affairs, University of Texas 1951).....	11, 12, 13
Justin R. Long, <i>State Constitutional Prohibitions on Special Laws</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 719 (2012).....	12
Nestor M. Davidson, <i>Local Constitutions</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 839 (2021)	12
Paul A. Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 Boston U. L. Rev. 1113, 1126-27 (2007)	11, 24
Paul A. Diller, <i>Why Do Cities Innovate in Public Health? Implications of Scale and Structure</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1219, 1257-1266 (2014).....	25
Terrell Blodgett, <i>Texas Home Rule Charters</i> (Tex. Mun. League ed., 2d ed. 2010)	13, 14, 15
Tex. H.B. 2127, 88 th Leg., R.S. (2023).....	passim
Texas Regulatory Consistency Act, 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 899, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 2873	19, 20, 21
Texas Regulatory Consistency Act: Hearings on Tex. H.B. 2127 Before the House of Comm. on State Affairs, 88th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 15, 2023).....	20

To Save a City: A Localist Canon of Construction, 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1200
(2023).....13
